operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency), investment & borrowing in foreign currency
etc.

The company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging foreign currency transactions with forward covers and option contracts.
These transactions generally relates to purchase of imported newsprint, investments & borrowings in foreign currency.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

H T M E DIA L I M I T E D A N N UA L R E P ORT 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 141140

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match
the terms of the underlying exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the
point the cash flows of the transactions up to the point of settlement of the resulting receivable or payable that is denominated in
the foreign currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the company’s profit before tax is due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars
Change in foreign currency rate Effect on profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

H in Lacs H in Lacs

Change in USD rate
Trade Payables +/-1% +/-1%  14  34
Interest Payable +/-1% +/-1%  1  -
Borrowings (Buyers Credit) +/-1% +/-1%  56  -
Investments +/-1% +/-1%  1  10
Balance on Current Account +/-1% +/-1%  1  1
Trade Receivables +/-1% +/-1%  2  3
Change in GBP rate
Investments +/-1% +/-1%  5  47
Trade Receivables +/-1% +/-1%  -   1
Change in SGD rate
Trade Payables +/-1% +/-1%  1  2
Investments +/-1% +/-1%  9  9
Trade Receivables +/-1% +/-1%  2  -
Change in CAD rate
Investments +/-1% +/-1%  12  -
Change in Euro rate
Trade Payables +/-1% +/-1%  1  0

Equity price risk
The Company invests in listed and non-listed equity
securities which are susceptible to market price risk arising
from uncertainties about future values of the investment
securities. The Company manages the equity price risk
through diversification and by placing limits on individual and
total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are
submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular
basis. The Company’s Investment Committee reviews and
approves all equity investment decisions.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its